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Parks and Recreation

Staffing

• Director – Pam LeDuc
• Program Coordinator – Kelly LaFountain
• Program Assistant(s) – (as needed, for programs on nights and weekends) 
oDominic Vermette

oGerry Ouellete

oSteve Kessler/Tony Creek

• 2 Staff whose primary role is to maintain Park and Recreation Facilities but are in 
the Public Works Budget and support priority needs for PWD. 

◦ 25 Student and Stipend Part Time People
◦ 150 estimated Coaches and Program Volunteers
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Valued Change
$4250  Yearly fee

* in Central Services Budget

• Time

• Tracking

• Paperwork

• Communication

• Payments
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Budget Changes
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Parks and Recreation

501005 Full Time Payroll + 3%
501010 Part Time Payroll + 3%
502010 Insurance +10%
502020 Retirement - 23%
502030 Fica/Medicare +  2%
502040 Workers Comp - 14%
503010 Advertising + 6        ($100) 
504070 Printing + 67 % ($200)
506010 Phone/Internet + 3 %
508101 Baseball + 13% 
508105 Camps + 33%
508111 Soccer + 17%
508112 Tennis - 50%
50826 Equipment & Maintenance + 27 %

Total Budget 5% Increase



Parks and Recreation 

Revenues -

TOPSHAM FY26 DRAFT BUDGET

9,500 Baseball & Softball4220011422

22,000 Basketball4220021422

8,500 Lacrosse4220041422

16,000 Misc Camps4220051422

24,000 Misc General4220061422

8,200 Running Program4220081422

900 Ski Program4220101422

40,000 Soccer4220111422

1,000 Tennis4220121422

130,100 Parks & RecreationTotal

Increase of $6890.
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Board Officers: Kelley Glidden, President
Barbara Swiderski, Vice President

Philip Dostie, Secretary
James Doyle, Treasurer

At large members:
Erin Arneson Laura Miller       Steve Diamond          Mike 
Snow
Deborah O’Neil Don Stein                 Patricia Vaughn        

Emeritus: Anne Eustis

Student member: Eleanor Young

Director: Katherine Webber

TPL is a 501(c3) nonprofit organization run by a Board of Trustees and Director



Budget Priorities for FY26 

• New payroll service & unemployment

• Implement new long-range plan

• Increase outreach in the community

• More opportunities for staff development



Proposed Request FY26: $ 904,700
Budget to Budget Increase: $ 16,746

Full-time Equivalent = 10.4 Employees
Maintain new teen librarian position

Municipal Budget FY25 = $887,954

Open 56 hours per week (Mon-Sat)

As of Jan. 31: Door count is up 7% 
Material use is up 14%



More than books

• Thursday Music & Rhyme Storytime is averaging over 50 people

• New “volun-teens” are averaging 17 hours per month

• Grab and go kits continue to be wildly successful

• Online podcast poetry program and author talks

• Expanding Tech Help to Mondays



End of year snapshot
% changeYTD 

FY24
YTD 
FY25% changeDecember 

FY24
December 

FY25Month

0.7%447484505019.6%63997653Circulation
27.3%140271785134.6%20752793Adult
13.8%133031514033.5%15572078Child

1.2%23743240373.6%34033527Visits
0.1%9609613.7%136141Average visits per day

-29.1%81595783-26.9%1156845WIFI users/uses
-0.3%13091305-32.3%217147Public Computer use

1.3%237240-13.5%3732New patrons
9.7%473051899.7%47305189Total patrons

10.0%4298472710.0%42984727resident
6.7%4324616.7%432461non res
2.7%337834682.7%33783468Active patrons

-14.5%498.00426.0016.5%69.5081.00Volunteer Hours
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Facilities (P. 23)

Facilities Maintenance:

Annette Uschmann – Library & Town Hall
Daniel Elliott – Town Hall, Public Safety, Public Works 

Highlights:

- Overall 1% reduction
- Reduced heating and sewer to be closer to actual expenditures in 2024
- Contracted services: Elevator, alarm systems, generator maintenance 
contracts, HVAC maintenance contracts, roofing maintenance contract, 
lawn treatments). Reviewing contracts for areas we might be able to save. 
Increase reduced to 6%. 
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Insurance (P. 23)

-Insurance: each line adjusted to match expected rates for 
FY 2025.
- Police liability increased the most.
- Payroll adjustment in a normal year just used to fund 
differences between budgeted payroll and actual 
(employee hired at higher than anticipated step, hours 
added, etc.).  This year increased because a contract year 
to supply funds for negotiations. Some non-union positions 
will also be affected the results of the negotiations.  
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Contractual Services (P. 24)

-Professional service used for consultants.  Ex: ReCode, consultant 
assisting with updating our shoreland zoning

-Legal being reduced as had been bumped up for ReCode review.  
Cutting by 20% as review was much less than expected.

-Unexpected things which can use legal fees quickly:
- Someone files suit to challenge a planning board or ZBA decision
- Union grievance
- Deductible for MMA liability coverage
- New ordinances.

-Unemployment – We are self insured so only need to pay if we have a 
claim
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Capital Programs

Capital
• Capital Replacement – $350,000  (Current Balance: $645K)
• Paving – $650,000 Reduced to $500,000 as in general, roads are in good 

shape
• Rather than separating Development and Construction, propose $800,000 

which could be spent on engineering and/or construction for the following 
projects:

• Tedford Road improvements/design
• Pleasant Point Road improvements/design
• Solid Waste Facility improvements/design
• Community Center Design
• Bay Park Water Analysis/Design
• Ivanhoe Water Analysis/Design

• Note: This is not enough to fund all of these projects, nor could we do all 
this year, but we’d like flexibility in the funding to address them as 
opportunities present themselves and/or need arises. Also avoids tying up 
extra money by budgeting each separately.  
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Public Utilities

• Streetlights – Separate line for maintenance as repairs no longer under warranty 

• Traffic Signals and Maintenance - based on actuals and current expenditures – no change

• Hydrant Rentals – 2% increase expected by Brunswick-Topsham Water District
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Intergovernmental Assessments

• Sagadohoc County Government: Planning on 5% increase (not yet 
known)

• SAD#75: Planning on 5% increase (not yet known)
• Overlay

◦ Overlay is an amount by which we may exceed the net appropriations to 
be raised by taxation, up to 5%. We typically pick a number which is less 
than 1%. The warrant article authorizes the overlay raised to be used for 
the purpose of refunding any abatements issued during the fiscal 
year. Unused funds will lapse into surplus at the close of the fiscal year.
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Topsham Community Fund

- Recommend no funding until TCF committee is reestablished
- Current Balance is $54,819.86
- und has been used to pay for Community Center consultants
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TIF Accounts

Upcoming expiring TIF’s:ss/26

#1  Bypass – 6/30/26  (Currently $243,605 to Developer)
#3 Bowdoin Mill - 6/30/28 (Currently $68,366 to Developer)
#4 Bypass North - 6/30/28 (Currently $509,920 to Developer)

2/12/2025 TOPSHAM FY26 BUDGET



Planning Development And Codes – Departments 07 & 11

2/12/2025 TOPSHAM FY26 DRAFT BUDGET

Questions


